

No. 18-483

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,
INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND GOVERNOR
PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor
General

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* State of Wisconsin
[Additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The States May Require The Respectful Disposition Of The Remains Of Aborted Unborn Children	4
II. The States May Prohibit The Elimination Of Classes Of Human Beings By Invidiously Discriminatory Abortions.....	11
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	10
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	16
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. DeWitt</i> , 282 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7, 10
<i>Franklin v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976) (mem.)	5

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	18
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	17
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	2, 5, 6, 7

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	19
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	13, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1841	8
29 U.S.C. § 794	19
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2	9
42 U.S.C. § 12132	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02	1
Ark. Code § 20-16-1904	1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-6	9
Ind. Code § 23-14-54-1	4, 9
Ind. Code § 23-14-54-4	4, 9
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-16	8
Indiana House Enrolled Act 1337	1
Kan. Stat. § 65-6726	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2	1
Minn. Stat. § 145.1621	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.121	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10	1

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.14	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-731.2.....	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64	1
Wis. Stat. § 106.52	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 111.321	19
Wis. Stat. § 940.01	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	16
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	4
Other Authorities	
Arthur L. Caplan, <i>Chloe’s Law: A Powerful Legislative Movement Challenging a Core Ethical Norm of Genetic Testing</i> , 13 PLoS Biol. 1 (2015).....	22
Briana S. Nelson Goff et al., <i>Receiving the Initial Down Syndrome Diagnosis: A Comparison of Prenatal and Postnatal Parent Group Experiences</i> , 51 Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 446 (2013).....	22

David A. Savitz, <i>How Far Can Prenatal Screening Go in Preventing Birth Defects</i> , 152 J. Pediatrics 3 (2008)	23
Douglas Almond & Lena Edlund, <i>Son-biased sex ratios in the 2000 United States Census</i> , 105 Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci. 5861 (2008)	23
<i>Fetal Homicide Laws</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures	8
Frank Newport, <i>Slight Preference for Having Boy Children Persists in U.S.</i> , Gallup (July 5, 2018)	23, 24
Frank Stephens, Testimony Before House Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education (Oct. 25, 2017)	24
<i>Gender-Biased Sex Selection</i> , U.N. Population Fund	21
Gert de Graaf et al., <i>Estimates of the Live Births, Natural Losses, and Elective Terminations with Down Syndrome in the United States</i> , 167A(4) Am. J. Med. Genetics 756 (2015)	21
Gregory Kellogg et al., <i>Attitudes of Mothers of Children with Down Syndrome Towards Noninvasive Prenatal Testing</i> , 23 J. Genetic Counseling 805 (2014)	22

Hannah Korkow-Moradi et al., <i>Common Factors Contributing to the Adjustment Process of Mothers of Children Diagnosed with Down Syndrome: A Qualitative Study</i> , 28 J. Fam. Psychotherapy 193 (2017)	22
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> , Book XXIV	9
Jamie L. Natoli et al., <i>Prenatal diagnosis of Down syndrome: a systematic review of termination rates (1995–2011)</i> , 32 Prenat. Diagn. 142 (2012).....	21
Jason Abrevaya, <i>Are There Missing Girls in the United States? Evidence from Birth Data</i> , 1(2) Am. Econ. J.: Applied Econ. 1 (2009)	23
John Finnis, <i>Abortion and Health Care Ethics</i> , in <i>Bioethics: An Anthology</i> (Helga Kuhse et al. eds., 3d ed. 2016).....	9
Julian Quinones & Arijeta Lajka, “ <i>What kind of society do you want to live in?</i> ”: <i>Inside the country where Down syndrome is disappearing</i> , CBS News (Aug. 14, 2017).....	19
Mara Hvistendahl, <i>Unnatural Selection: Choosing Boys over Girls, and the Consequences of a World Full of Men</i> (2011)	20
Mara Hvistendahl, <i>Where Have All the Girls Gone?</i> , Foreign Policy (June 27, 2011)	21

Nat'l Down Syndrome Soc'y, <i>Understanding a Diagnosis of Down Syndrome</i>	25
Nicholas Eberstadt, <i>The Global War Against Baby Girls</i> , The New Atlantis (2011).....	20
Patrick Lee, <i>Abortion & Unborn Human Life</i> (2d ed. 2010)	9
Rachèl V. van Schendel et al., <i>What Do Parents of Children with Down Syndrome Think about Non-Invasive Prenatal Testing (NIPT)?</i> , 26 J. Genetic Counseling 522 (2017).....	22, 25
Sam Roberts, <i>U.S. Births Hint at Bias for Boys in Some Asians</i> , N.Y. Times (June 14, 2009)	23
<i>Sex Imbalances at Birth: Current Trends, Consequences, and Policy Implications</i> , U.N. Population Fund Asia & Pacific Regional Office (Aug. 2012)	20
Simon Denyer & Annie Gowen, <i>Too Many Men: China and India Battle with the Consequences of Gender Imbalance</i> , The Washington Post (Apr. 24, 2018).....	21
Sital Kalantry, <i>How to Fix India's Sex-Selection Problem</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 27, 2017)	20
Sophocles, <i>Antigone</i>	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9
